

No. 21-1449

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., DBA CALPORTLAND,
PETITIONER

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
LOCAL UNION No. 174

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO
General Counsel
PETER SUNG OHR
Deputy General Counsel
NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Associate General Counsel
RUTH E. BURDICK
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel*
DAVID HABENSTREIT
DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
*Assistant General Counsels
National Labor Relations
Board*
Washington, D.C. 20570

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background.....	1
B. Facts and proceedings below	5
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
A. The National Labor Relations Act protects the right to strike, but strikers' conduct is unprotected to the extent they fail to take reasonable precautions to avoid foreseeable, imminent damage to property	11
B. Accepting the allegations in Glacier's complaint as true, the truck drivers failed to take reasonable precautions	20
C. The issuance of the NLRB complaint independently establishes <i>Garmon</i> preemption, but that issue is not before this Court.....	25
D. Glacier's remaining arguments lack merit.....	28
Conclusion	32
Appendix A — NLRB order consolidating cases, consolidated complaint and notice of hearing (Jan. 31, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B — Statutory provisions.....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	18
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	15, 18
<i>American Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Central Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921).....	17
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	16
<i>Bethany Medical Center</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. 1094 (1999)	13, 16, 23
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	13
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.</i> , 888 P.2d 147 (Wash. 1995).....	20
<i>Brown v. Hotel Employees</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	3, 29
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	30
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	30
<i>Bus Employees v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Board</i> , 340 U.S. 383 (1951).....	12
<i>Central Oklahoma Milk Producers Ass'n</i> , 125 N.L.R.B. 419 (1959), enforced, 285 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1960).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Columbia Portland Cement Co. v. NLRB</i> , 915 F.2d 253 (6th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	28
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>East Chicago Rehabilitation Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 710 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Farmer v. Carpenters</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977)	29
<i>Garner v. Teamsters</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	28
<i>General Chemical Corp.</i> , 290 N.L.R.B. 76 (1988)	14, 19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)	3
<i>Honolulu Rapid Transit Co.</i> , 110 N.L.R.B. 1806 (1954)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	31
<i>International Protective Services, Inc., In re</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 701 (2003)	16
<i>Iron Workers v. Perko</i> , 373 U.S. 701 (1963).....	30
<i>Johnnie Johnson Tire Co.</i> , 271 N.L.R.B. 293 (1984), aff'd, 767 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Leprino Cheese Co.</i> , 170 N.L.R.B. 601 (1968), enforced, 424 F.2d 184 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 915 (1970)	13
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	29
<i>Longshoremen v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	3, 4, 24, 25, 30
<i>Lumbee Farms</i> , 285 N.L.R.B. 497 (1987), enforced, 850 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1010 (1989).....	13
<i>M&M Backhoe Service, Inc.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 462 (2005), enforced, 469 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 19
<i>Makro, Inc.</i> , 305 N.L.R.B. 663 (1991), petition for review denied, 74 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 809 (1996)	26
<i>Marine Engineers v. Interlake S.S. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 173 (1962).....	5, 27
<i>Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.</i> , 107 N.L.R.B. 314 (1953), enforcement denied on other grounds, 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955).....	14, 15, 21, 23
<i>Morris Fishman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 122 N.L.R.B. 1436 (1959), enforced, 278 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1960).....	13
<i>Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	19
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	18
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	19
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.</i> , 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Reynolds & Manley Lumber Co.</i> , 212 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1954).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Special Touch Home Care Services, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960).....	13
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	4
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	13
<i>United Construction Workers v. Laburnum Construction Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	29
<i>Vegeahn v. Guntner</i> , 44 N.E. 1077 (Mass. 1896).....	14
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	30
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	30

VII

Constitution, statutes, and regulations—Continued: Page

Amend. V (Just Compensation Clause) 11, 30

National Labor Relations Act, ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449
 (29 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*) 1

29 U.S.C. 151..... 2, 12, 8a

29 U.S.C. 153-156..... 2

29 U.S.C. 153(a) 2

29 U.S.C. 153(d) 2

29 U.S.C. 157 (§ 7, 49 Stat. 452)*passim*, 10a

29 U.S.C. 158 (§ 8, 49 Stat. 452)2, 5, 11, 28, 29

29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1)..... 2

29 U.S.C. 158(b)..... 29

29 U.S.C. 158(b)(1)(A) 2

29 U.S.C. 160(c) 3

29 U.S.C. 160(e)-(f)..... 3

29 U.S.C. 163..... 12, 13, 10a

29 C.F.R.:

Section 101.2 2, 26

Section 101.4 26

Section 101.5 26

Section 101.5-101.6 2

Section 101.6 26

Section 101.8 2, 26

Section 101.10-101.12 3

Miscellaneous:

NLRB, *Casehandling Manual, Part 1, Unfair Labor
 Practice Proceedings* (Oct. 2022) 26

Richard A. Posner, *Some Economics of Labor Law*,
 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 988 (1984) 15
